

Present: Shri Gurpiar Singh Dhinger, Chief LADC for applicant-accused.
Shri Jasvir Singh, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Heard. This order will dispose of an application filed by the accused/applicant for releasing him on personal bond in criminal case bearing FIR No.93 dated 12.09.2021, under Sections 307, 341, 326, 201 IPC, Police Station, Joga. It is alleged that accused was granted bail by this Court vide order dated 24.09.2025 with a direction to furnish bail bond to the tune of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount. The accused/applicant is a poor person and there is no one in the family of the accused to furnish surety bond on his behalf. The applicant is in custody since 19.08.2025. Hence, it is prayed that applicant/accused may kindly be ordered to be released on personal bond in the interest of justice.

2. On the other, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State contended that keeping in view the drug menace in the State of Punjab, no ground is made out to grant of relief of personal bond to the accused/applicant.

3. From perusal of judicial file, this Court finds that accused/applicant is facing trial in FIR No.93 dated 12.09.2021, under Sections 307, 341, 326, 201 IPC, Police Station, Joga. He is in judicial custody in this case since 19.08.2025. Accused/applicant was granted regular bail by this Court vide order dated 24.09.2025. Till date, bail bond

(Manjinder Singh)
Sessions Judge, Mansa
07.02.2026

and surety bond could not be furnished by the accused/applicant. The learned CJM-cum-Secretary DLSA has moved this application for releasing the accused on furnishing of personal bond on the ground that being a poor person, he is unable to furnish the surety bond. In this case the accused is languishing in the jail for the last about five months. Report has been received from the DLSA, Mansa that accused/applicant is a very poor person and even his father, who is labourer by profession, is not in a position to furnish surety bond on behalf of the applicant/accused. The fact that accused is in custody since 19.08.2025 and from the social economic report submitted by DLSA, Mansa, it is clear that accused/applicant is very poor person and due to which, there is no body in his family who can furnish surety bond on his behalf. Keeping in view the fact that he is in custody since 19.08.2025, the application under reference is hereby allowed. Accused/applicant is directed to be released from custody on furnishing of personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- as per order dated 24.09.2025. Accordingly, this application stands disposed of. The same be tagged with the main file pending in this Court.

Pronounced in open Court:

07.02.2026

(Manjinder Singh)
Sessions Judge, Mansa
(UID No.PB0064)

Sukhwinder Singh SG-II
(directly dictated on computer)

(Manjinder Singh)
Sessions Judge, Mansa
07.02.2026